raised in the Offer. The remaining $0.1 million is expensed in the Statutory Forecast.
4.	 Divested properties – an adjustment has been made to eliminate the impact of properties divested from FY2011 onwards in the historical periods. Any gains, losses or one-off

cash flows arising from the sale of these properties have also been eliminated. Mantra Group is not forecasting any further disposals, and regards the previous disposals as
non‑recurring.

5.	 Other operating adjustments – an adjustment has been made to normalise the impact of non-recurring and non-trading events in the historical period. These include income
related to sales tax re-imbursements relating to periods prior to FY2011 and an adjustment to exclude costs associated with one-off capital structure projects. Mantra Group has
not applied straight-line lease accounting to lease expenses in FY2011. Lease expenses in FY2011 have been increased by $1.2 million to reflect consistent application of lease
straight-lining over all periods.

SECTION 4  FINANCIAL INFORMATION	 59

TABLE 8:  RECONCILIATION OF THE STATUTORY EBITDA TO PRO FORMA EBITDA FOR H1FY2013 AND H1FY2014

December half
$ million Note

Historical

H1FY2013 H1FY2014

Statutory EBITDA 33.3 35.9

Listed company expenses 1 (0.5) (0.5)

Management Options expense 2 – 0.9

Divested properties 4 (1.3) 0.0

Other operating adjustments 5 1.8 0.8

Pro forma EBITDA 33.4 37.0

Note: Refer to Table 7 for the footnotes.

TABLE 9 � RECONCILIATION OF THE HISTORICAL AND FORECAST STATUTORY NPAT TO PRO FORMA NPAT AND NPATA FROM
FY2011 TO FY2015

June year end
$ million Note

Historical Forecast

FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015

Statutory NPAT (30.9) (7.4) 9.2 (2.2) 32.6

Listed company expenses 1 (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) –

Management Options expense 2 – – – 1.1 –

IPO expenses 3 – – – 0.1 –

Divested properties 4 (2.7) (4.8) (2.3) 0.1 –

Other operating adjustments 5 (1.0) 2.8 0.4 0.5 –

Total operating adjustments (4.7) (3.0) (2.9) 0.8 –

Net finance costs 6 17.3 15.1 23.1 41.5 0.1

Finance costs – upfront fees 7 (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)

Total net finance cost adjustments 17.2 15.0 23.0 41.4 –

Net impairment losses/ (gains) 8 56.9 8.8 (2.5) – –

Other one-off adjustments 9 0.9 0.2 – – –

Total other adjustments 57.8 9.1 (2.5) – –

Tax expense 10 (23.5) 6.4 (2.2) (12.6) 0.0

Pro forma NPAT 15.8 20.0 24.6 27.4 32.6

Amortisation of acquired leases 11 2.8 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7

Pro forma NPATA 18.6 22.8 27.3 30.1 35.3

Notes:
1.	 Listed company expenses – refer to Table 7 footnote.
2.	 Management Options expense – refer to Table 7 footnote.
3.	 IPO expenses – refer to Table 7 footnote.
4.	 Divested properties – refer to Table 7 footnote.
5.	 Other operating adjustments – refer to Table 7 footnote.
6.	 Net finance costs – the net finance costs included in the pro forma consolidated historical income statements have been adjusted to reflect the net finance cost applicable to

Mantra Group under the terms of the New Banking Facility and the anticipated debt profile of Mantra Group following Completion of the Offer. The adjustment uses base interest

[…]

Total operating expenses (190.1) (194.9)

EBITDA 33.3 35.9

Depreciation (4.0) (4.3)

Amortisation (excluding amortisation of lease rights) (2.9) (2.7)

EBITA 26.4 28.8

Amortisation of lease rights (1.9) (1.9)

EBIT 24.5 26.9

Net finance costs (10.2) (28.4)

Profit before tax 14.3 (1.5)

Tax (expense) / credit (2.3) (0.1)

NPAT 12.0 (1.6)

Notes:
1.	 Refer to Note 1 to Table 11.

62		  MANTRA GROUP PROSPECTUS

SECTION 4
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4.4 � PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Table 13 below sets out the adjustments that have been made to the reviewed consolidated historical balance sheet for Mantra Group as at 31 December 2013
to prepare a pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet for Mantra Group. These adjustments reflect the impact of the operating and capital structure that
will be in place following Completion of the Offer as if it had occurred or was in place as at 31 December 2013.

TABLE 13:  PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2013
$ million Note Statutory

Impact of the
Offer and New

Banking Facility Pro forma

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2a 38.9 (17.3) 21.5

Trade and other receivables 45.3 – 45.3

Inventories 2.3 – 2.3

Other current assets 1.7 – 1.7

Total current assets 88.2 (17.3) 70.8

Non-current assets

Receivables 0.8 – 0.8

Property, plant and equipment 91.0 1.8 92.8

Intangible assets 4 335.1 5.8 340.9

Total non-current assets 426.8 7.6 434.4

Total assets 515.0 (9.7) 505.2

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (41.1) 1.3 (39.8)

Borrowings 2b (312.0) 312.0 –

Current tax liabilities (4.7) – (4.7)

Provisions (13.1) 4.0 (9.1)

Advance deposits (24.9) – (24.9)

Total current liabilities (395.7) 317.3 (78.5)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 2c – (110.6) (110.6)

Deferred tax liabilities (72.7) 6.7 (66.0)

Provisions (1.6) – (1.6)

Non-current tax liabilities – – –

Total non-current liabilities (74.3) (103.8) (178.2)

Total liabilities (470.0) 213.4 (256.6)

Net assets 45.0 203.6 248.5

Equity

Contributed equity 3 18.0 223.9 241.9

Other reserves 2d 229.4 0.3 229.7

Retained earnings 2d/2e (202.4) (20.7) (223.1)

Total equity 45.0 203.6 248.5

Notes:
1.	 Mantra Group will repurchase and cancel a number of outstanding management Options resulting in a net cash payment of $8.7 million to Option holders.
2.	 Upon Completion of the Offer:

a)	 Cash balances will decrease by $17.3 million due to a scheduled amortisation payment of $7.5 million before the IPO and other costs related to the IPO.
b)	 Borrowings at 31 December 2013 of $312.0 million, plus interest accrued until Completion, less repayments made since 31 December 2013 will be repaid in full.
c)	 New Banking Facility will be drawn down to $111.0 million at the date of Listing with arrangement fees paid of $0.45 million. Further drawings will be made on this facility